
 
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE 
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, COOPERATION AND FARMERS 

WELFARE 
 

LOK SABHA 
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1334 

TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 27TH  JULY, 2021 
 

IMPLEMENTATION OF PMFBY 
 
1334  SHRI THOMAS CHAZHIKADAN:   
   

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE कृिष एवं �कसान क�याण 

मं�ी  be pleased to state:  

(a) whether the Pradhan Mantri Fasal Bima Yojana (PMFBY), that aims to provide 
financial support to farmers suffering crop loss/damage arising out of natural 
calamities, is fulfilling its unique objective of stabilizing the income of farmers through 
crop insurance;  

(b) if so, the details thereof, State/UT-wise along with the relevant details of total 
number of beneficiaries in Kerala in the financial year 2020- 21, district- wise; and  

(c) whether any significant steps are being taken to address the anomalies on the 
implementation side, if so, the details thereof. 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE कृिष एवं �कसान क�याण 

मं�ी (SHRI NARENDRA SINGH TOMAR) 
 
(a) & (b):   Yes Sir. The Pradhan Mantri Fasal Bima Yojana (PMFBY) is successfully 
fulfilling the objectives of the schemes including providing financial support to 
stabilize income of farmers especially in natural calamity hit seasons/years to 
ensure their continuance in agriculture.   Since inception of the scheme in 2016-17, 
against premium of Rs. 21614 crore paid by farmers,  claims of Rs.97719  crore 
have been paid to 834.6 lakh farmer applications.   Year-wise and State/UT-wise 
details of Number of farmer applications enrolled, sum insured, farmers premium, 
gross premium, claims paid and number of farmer applications to whom claims paid 
since inception of the scheme till 2019-20  are given in Annexure-I.  District-wise 
details of number of farmer applications enrolled, hence eligible for benefit of 
premium subsidy in Kerala during 2020-21, are given in Annexure-II. 
 
(c) : The revisions/improvements in the crop insurance schemes is a continuous 
process.  Based on the experience gained, views of various stakeholders and with 
a view to ensure better transparency, accountability, timely payment of claims to the 
farmers and to make the scheme more farmer friendly, Government has 
comprehensively revised and revamped the Operational Guidelines of the Pradhan 
Mantri Fasal Bima Yojana (PMFBY) with effect from Rabi 2018 and Kharif 2020 
respectively to ensure that the eligible benefits under the scheme reach the farmers 
in time. 

 

 



 

Annexure-I 

FY 2016-17 - PMFBY & RWBCIS Combined - State Wise Business Statistics as on 
22.07.2021 

State/UT Name Farmers 
Applications 

Insured 
(Lakh) 

Sum 
Insured 

Farmers 
Share in 
Premium 

Gross 
Premium

Paid 
Claims 

Farmer 
Applications 
Benefitted 

(Lakh) Rs. Crore 
A & N Islands 0.003 0.5 0.002 0.02 0.1 0.003 

Andhra Pradesh 17.8 8,648.3 199.8 803.6 943.8 9.0 
Assam 0.6 244.8 5.0 8.6 5.4 0.2 
Bihar 27.1 11,805.4 204.6 1,416.0 347.8 2.2 

Chhattisgarh 15.5 6,458.2 121.7 289.3 160.0 1.4 
Goa 0.01 5.8 0.1 0.1 0.03 0.001 

Gujarat 19.8 12,016.6 243.2 2,274.6 1,267.2 6.8 
Haryana 13.4 11,785.8 196.5 363.4 296.9 2.2 
Himachal 
Pradesh 

3.8 929.1 31.1 71.6 45.2 1.0 

Jharkhand 8.8 2,002.2 39.6 271.4 31.1 0.6 
Karnataka 29.5 9,369.4 235.2 1,344.6 2,093.8 19.0 

Kerala 0.8 332.5 7.2 33.1 43.7 0.6 
Madhya Pradesh 74.6 36,897.2 723.9 3,778.0 2,043.9 13.8 

Maharashtra 118.8 24,019.9 682.6 4,596.5 2,317.9 29.3 
Manipur 0.1 36.9 0.7 3.6 2.0 0.1 

Meghalaya 0.001 0.5 0.01 0.04 0.03 0.0005 
Odisha 18.2 7,262.3 142.6 539.1 432.7 1.7 

Puducherry 0.1 34.0 0.2 2.9 7.6 0.04 
Rajasthan 93.5 17,907.6 377.4 2,563.6 1,918.2 29.0 

Sikkim 0.01 0.5 0.01 0.01 0.1 0.002 
Tamil Nadu 14.6 6,058.5 106.7 1,101.4 3,648.1 12.9 
Telangana 9.7 5,185.0 96.5 274.9 179.6 2.3 

Tripura 0.1 17.6 0.3 0.4 0.7 0.04 
Uttar Pradesh 72.9 29,097.2 529.4 1,170.7 574.6 11.9 
Uttarakhand 2.6 921.4 19.6 41.6 27.5 0.6 
West Bengal 41.3 12,071.4 113.5 704.2 421.7 11.9 

GRAND TOTAL 583.7 2,03,109 4,078 21,653 16,810 156.5 
  



       FY 2017-18 - PMFBY & RWBCIS Combined - State Wise Business Statistics as on 
22.07.2021 

State/UT 
Name 

Farmers 
Applications 

Insured 
(Lakh) 

Sum 
Insured 

Farmers 
Share in 
Premium 

Gross 
Premium 

Paid 
Claims 

Farmer 
Applications 
Benefitted 

(Lakh) Rs. Crore 
A & N 

Islands 
0.004 0.5 0.002 0.03 Not Implemented 

Andhra 
Pradesh 

18.3 10,798.2 248.8 1,272.1 740.2 7.1 

Assam 0.6 252.8 5.1 11.9 1.2 0.02 
Bihar 23.0 9,943.7 179.3 1,028.8 401.5 2.2 

Chhattisgar
h 

14.7 6,896.0 132.9 361.9 1,391.3 6.6 

Goa 0.01 4.5 0.05 0.1 0.01 0.0002 
Gujarat 17.6 11,975.4 385.7 3,014.3 1,075.8 3.9 
Haryana 13.4 12,086.4 207.8 452.1 896.0 3.2 
Himachal 
Pradesh 

3.8 769.9 30.5 77.5 64.7 1.5 

Jammu & 
Kashmir 

1.6 500.1 8.8 40.5 9.8 0.2 

Jharkhand 12.0 1,495.2 28.3 211.9 47.2 1.4 
Karnataka 20.9 8,723.2 234.6 1,830.5 856.8 6.2 

Kerala 0.6 301.3 6.3 25.9 11.0 0.4 
Madhya 
Pradesh 

70.3 42,055.8 795.7 4,663.2 5,894.8 24.8 

Maharashtr
a 

102.7 19,461.0 508.9 4,255.1 3,292.5 53.8 

Manipur 0.1 49.8 0.7 1.9 0.7 0.04 
Meghalaya 0.03 18.4 0.6 0.7 0.02 0.0001 

Odisha 18.9 7,326.1 145.3 820.4 1,818.6 7.5 
Rajasthan 91.1 23,528.0 501.3 2,704.0 2,232.0 25.3 

Sikkim 0.01 2.9 0.1 0.1 0.04 0.001 
Tamil Nadu 15.1 6,598.6 119.7 1,185.9 2,057.3 10.1 
Telangana 11.0 7,305.1 188.9 677.9 648.5 4.4 

Tripura 0.1 21.1 0.6 0.7 1.0 0.03 
Uttar 

Pradesh 
54.2 20,196.9 375.4 1,322.1 380.9 5.8 

Uttarakhan
d 

2.2 859.7 18.8 67.8 39.5 0.7 

West 
Bengal 

40.4 11,110.8 79.0 642.3 261.1 5.5 

GRAND 
TOTAL 

532.7 2,02,282 4,203 24,670 22,122 170.8 

  



       FY 2018-19 - PMFBY & RWBCIS Combined - State Wise Business Statistics as on 
22.07.2021 

State/UT 
Name 

Farmers 
Applications 

Insured 
(Lakh) 

Sum 
Insured 

Farmers 
Share in 
Premium 

Gross 
Premium 

Paid 
Claims 

Farmer 
Applications 
Benefitted 

(Lakh) Rs. Crore 
A & N 

Islands 
0.01 2.7 0.01 0.2 Not Implemented 

Andhra 
Pradesh 

24.4 11,291.8 261.8 1,094.0 1,885.1 16.2 

Assam 0.7 316.4 2.0 13.2 2.8 0.1 
Chhattisgar

h 
15.7 7,869.4 160.9 888.9 1,087.3 6.6 

Goa 0.003 3.3 0.03 0.03 0.1 0.0003 
Gujarat 21.7 13,676.8 402.6 3,141.4 2,777.9 13.9 
Haryana 14.4 13,742.5 237.8 856.0 940.0 4.2 
Himachal 
Pradesh 

2.7 725.4 29.7 79.4 55.0 1.3 

Jammu & 
Kashmir 

1.5 1,365.6 16.9 76.7 26.2 0.2 

Jharkhand 12.9 3,496.7 20.1 397.4 21.1 0.6 
Karnataka 19.9 9,696.7 272.6 1,855.6 2,925.6 13.7 

Kerala 0.6 315.8 6.2 35.9 26.7 0.4 
Madhya 
Pradesh 

74.2 47,346.7 934.8 5,515.2 3,776.7 22.6 

Maharashtr
a 

148.3 30,288.5 789.5 6,120.7 6,063.0 80.6 

Manipur 0.01 5.2 0.1 0.2 0.001 0.00002 
Meghalaya 0.01 4.4 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.004 

Odisha 21.0 8,740.8 172.7 1,121.5 1,170.0 6.6 
Puducherry 0.1 46.7 - 2.7 0.4 0.005 
Rajasthan 71.8 29,339.7 615.9 3,658.0 3,465.9 20.6 

Sikkim 0.002 1.1 0.03 0.03 0.002 0.00003 
Tamil Nadu 24.6 8,250.8 148.7 1,469.4 2,656.3 18.9 
Telangana 8.0 6,185.0 156.0 545.5 148.9 0.6 

Tripura 0.02 2.1 0.05 0.1 0.02 0.002 
Uttar 

Pradesh 
61.7 21,888.0 399.9 1,418.9 469.2 6.3 

Uttarakhan
d 

1.9 866.1 21.0 75.1 72.4 0.8 

West 
Bengal 

51.3 14,024.3 134.4 730.5 529.4 7.1 

GRAND 
TOTAL 

577.7 2,29,493 4,784 29,097 28,100 221.2 

  



       FY 2019-20 (Provisional) - PMFBY & RWBCIS Combined - State Wise Business Statistics 
as on 22.07.2021 

State/UT Name Farmers 
Application
s Insured 

(Lakh) 

Sum 
Insured 

Farmers 
Share in 
Premium 

Gross 
Premium 

Paid 
Claims 

Farmer 
Applications 
Benefitted 

(Lakh) Rs. Crore 
A & N Islands 0.001 0.3 0.002 0.03 Not Implemented 

Andhra 
Pradesh 

27.9 15,276.0 0.2 1,474.9 926.6 14.7 

Assam 10.0 4,033.7 74.2 161.0 Not Implemented 
Chhattisgarh 40.2 9,032.4 180.9 1,245.8 1,286.3 14.8 

Goa 0.01 1.0 0.02 0.04 0.01 0.001 
Gujarat 24.8 16,143.2 468.0 3,615.0 111.7 0.9 
Haryana 17.1 15,133.0 268.8 1,221.7 923.3 5.5 
Himachal 
Pradesh 

2.8 746.7 30.7 83.1 58.0 1.5 

Jharkhand 10.9 3,739.1 2.8 356.0 Not Implemented 
Karnataka 21.3 9,826.7 253.5 2,276.3 1,167.8 6.2 

Kerala 0.6 307.8 6.1 72.5 53.4 0.3 
Madhya 
Pradesh 

78.9 31,812.2 624.7 3,750.5 5,811.7 30.6 

Maharashtra 145.6 30,172.6 863.0 6,348.4 6,723.4 87.6 
Manipur 0.03 17.3 0.3 1.3 1.1 0.03 

Meghalaya 0.01 2.3 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.01 
Odisha 48.8 12,197.3 241.9 2,132.9 1,129.6 12.0 

Puducherry 0.1 62.3 - 4.2 Not Implemented 
Rajasthan 85.3 34,915.7 734.2 5,061.6 4,948.0 25.9 

Sikkim 0.0002 0.1 0.002 0.002 Not Implemented 
Tamil Nadu 38.7 9,329.9 168.4 1,923.4 1,056.8 13.2 
Telangana 10.3 8,459.1 239.5 880.8 Not Implemented 

Tripura 0.4 37.2 0.8 1.1 0.8 0.1 
Uttar Pradesh 47.3 16,743.9 322.0 1,304.8 1,092.7 9.3 
Uttarakhand 2.1 968.5 28.2 113.7 103.2 0.9 

GRAND 
TOTAL 

613.3 2,18,958 4,508 32,029 25,394 223.6 

 
  



 
Annexure-II 

 

District Wise Farmers Benefitted under PMFBY in Kerala for 2020-
21 as on 22.07.2021 

 District Name   Farmers Applications Insured  

 Alappuzha                                         14,191  

 Ernakulam                                              542  

 Idukki                                           1,017  

 Kannur                                              246  

 Kasaragod                                           1,047  

 Kollam                                           1,188  

 Kottayam                                           3,848  

 Kozhikode                                              155  

 Malappuram                                              286  

 Palakkad                                         44,960  

 Pathanamthitta                                              191  

 Thiruvananthapuram                                              970  

 Thrissur                                           8,001  

 Wayanad                                              665  

 KERALA TOTAL                                         77,307  

 
 

******* 


